TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM824044 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:RESUBMISSIONNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILLRESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:900769057SEQUENCE:1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Monotype GmbH		04/24/2023	Corporation: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Travis Kochel	
Street Address:	4621 NE 76th Ave	
City:	Portland	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97218	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4465820	CHARTWELL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 541-203-6794 Email: ryan@aspectlg.com

Correspondent Name: Ryan Mauck

Address Line 1: 2900 NW Clearwater Drive Ste 200

Address Line 4: Bend, OREGON 97703

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Ryan MauckSIGNATURE:/Ryan Mauck/DATE SIGNED:07/13/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=230427_Trademark Assignment Agreement_CHARTWELL_Travis_Kochel_amended_version_2#page1.tif source=230427_Trademark Assignment Agreement_CHARTWELL_Travis_Kochel_amended_version_2#page2.tif

TRADEMARK 900785774 REEL: 008131 FRAME: 0491

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

between

Monotype GmbH Spichernstr. 2 10777 Berlin Germany (the "Assignor" or "Monotype")

and

Travis Kochel 4621 NE 76th Ave. Portland, OR 97218 USA (the "Assignee" or "Designer")

Effective Date: January 31, 2023

The Assignor and the Assignee are hereinafter referred to, individually, as "Party" and collectively, as "Parties".

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the proprietor and beneficial owner of the following standard character trademark(s) (the "Trademark(s)") of which the particulars are set forth as follows:

Mark	Appln. No.	Appln. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Country
CHARTWEL L	12208112	10/09/2013	12208112	02/05/2014	Europea n Union
CHARTWEL L	UK00912208 112	10/09/2013	UK009122081 12	02/05/2014	United Kingdom
CHARTWEL L	85/949,744	06/04/2013	4,465,820	01/14/2014	United States

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor the Trademark(s) in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. For and in consideration of the sum of US\$ 7.000, (seven thousand US Dollar) by Assignee to Assignor, of which Assignor acknowledges receipt, and with effect from the Effective Date, the Assignor does hereby assign to the Assignee all rights, title and interests derived from and in connection with the Trademark(s), together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademark is used. The Assignee shall also bear all costs and fees, if any, associated with the transfer of the Trademark(s).
- 2. The Assignor represents and warrants that it is the sole proprietor of all rights, title and interests derived from and in connection with the Trademark(s). The Trademark(s) are assigned in their present legal status, which is known to the Assignor. To the Assignor's best knowledge, there are no pending cases before the court or national authorities, which may adversely affect the Trademark(s). The Assignor does not take any further guarantee.
- 3. The Assignor shall furnish the Assignee with all necessary information on and in connection with the Trademark(s), which may be required to perfect title in the Trademark(s) in the Assignee. The Assignor shall also furnish the Assignee with the original certificates covering the Trademark(s).
- 4. The Parties hereto agree that this Agreement shall be submitted to the competent authority as may be required by the laws of the territory for its registrations. Each Party hereto shall fully cooperate with the other with regard to such registration or additional or approval that may be required in connection with the implementation of any portion of this Agreement.

Trademark Assignment Agreement
Contract #: M90002209 – amended version

Page 1 of 2

Confidential Information

- 5. The parties further agree that Monotype will sub-participate in the revenues / license fees of Designers own future distribution of the font software under the Trademark(s) as compensation for the marketing investments spent by Monotype during the term of the license agreement between Monotype and Designer. The sub-participation will be the following fixed rate: 10% of the net revenues for the next 3 years (net revenues means total receipts less (i) any amounts paid for credits, returns and replacements, and (ii) taxes).
- 6. Payment Information

All payments shall be made to: Monotype GmbH Commerzbank AG Frankfurt am Main, Germany Account number; 3 832 433 Routing number: BLZ 500 400 00

SWIFT: COBADEFF

IBAN: DE36500400000383243300

Notification of payment to: Monotype GmbH Finance Department Spichernstraße 2 10777 Berlin Germany

- 7. This Agreement shall be deemed to be a contract made under the laws of Germany, and for all purposes shall be interpreted and construed in its entirety in accordance with the laws of Germany. The courts of Berlin, Germany, shall be the exclusive forum for any disputes arising out of or related to this Agreement. The parties agree that the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods is specifically excluded from application to this Agreement.
- 8. Any amendments, modifications, alternations or supplements to this Agreement shall be made in writing to be legally effective.
- 9. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be unenforceable or invalid, such unenforceability or invalidity shall not render this Agreement unenforceable or invalid as a whole, and, in such event, such provision shall be changed and interpreted so as to best accomplish the objectives of such unenforceable or invalid provision within the limits of applicable law or court decisions, provided, however, if the provision rendered unenforceable or invalid shall substantially destroy or impair the bargain represented in this Agreement, the Agreement shall be deemed to be terminated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

Monotype GmbH	Travis Kochel
Gunnar Malich	Travis Kochel
Name	Name
European Legal Counsel	Partner
Position DocuSigned by:	Position
ppa. Gurnar Malidu	April 24, 2023 Mul
Date, Signature	Date, Signature

Trademark Assignment Agreement
Contract #: M90002209 – amended version

Page 2 of 2

Confidential Information